The following unaudited pro forma statement of earnings has been prepared to illustrate the effect of
the Scheme on the earnings of the Enlarged Company for the six months ended 30 June 2016 as if the
Scheme had occurred at the start of the period, 1 January 2016.

The unaudited pro forma statement of earnings has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,
because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Enlarged
Company’s actual financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may or may not be
expected to be achieved in the future.

The unaudited pro forma statement of earnings is based on the earnings of the Company and
Baronsmead VCT 5 plc for the six months ended 30 June 2016, as set out in the unaudited half yearly
accounts for that period (summarised in Part VI of this document) which have been prepared on a basis
consistent with UK Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard’
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland.

Unaudited pro forma statement of earnings

Adjustments
Baronsmead

Second Venture Baronsmead Merger
Trust plc VCT 5 plc costs Pro forma
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed asset investment
holdings gain/(loss) 855 (1,723) — (868)
Realised gain on disposal of
fixed asset investments 2,130 477 — 2,607
Other income 702 250 — 952
Management fees (1,592) (547) — (2,139)
Performance fee incentive — — — —
Other expenses (650) (210) (355) (1,215)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 1,445 (1,753) (355) (663)
Taxation — — — —

Profit/(loss) after taxation 1,445 (1,753) (355) (663)

Dividends paid (10,553) (2,841) — (13,394)

Retained loss for the period (9,108) (4,594) (355) (14,057)

Notes
1. The earnings of the Company and Baronsmead VCT 5 plc for the six months ended 30 June 2016 have been extracted without

material adjustment from their unaudited half yearly accounts for that period which are summarised in Part VI of this
document.

Adjustments
2. An adjustment has been made to reflect the proportion of transaction costs relating to the Scheme which are to be expensed.

This adjustment will not have a continuing impact on the earnings of the Enlarged Company.
3. No account has been taken of the effects of any synergies, and of the costs for measures taken to achieve those synergies,

[…]

19302 Bluebird Prospectus:Layout 3 14/10/2016 17:30 Page 35

36

Part 2 – Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets
The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Company has been
prepared to illustrate the effect on the net assets of the Enlarged Company as if the Scheme and the
Previous Merger had taken place on 1 January 2016.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,
because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Enlarged
Company’s actual financial position or results.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is based on the net assets of the Company and
Baronsmead VCT 5 plc as at 30 June 2016, as set out in the unaudited half yearly accounts for that
period (summarised in Part VI of this document) which have been prepared on a basis consistent with
UK Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard’ applicable in the UK
and Republic of Ireland.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets

Adjustments
Baronsmead

Second Venture Baronsmead Merger
Trust plc VCT 5 plc costs Pro forma
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed asset investments 126,385 40,567 — 166,952
Debtors 370 131 — 501
Cash at bank & on deposit 24,700 4,065 — 28,765
Creditors (1,305) (387) (355) (2,047)

Net current assets 23,765 3,809 (355) 27,219

Net assets 150,150 44,376 (355) 194,171

Notes
1. The net assets of the Company and Baronsmead VCT 5 plc as at 30 June 2016 have been extracted without material

adjustment from their unaudited half yearly accounts for that period which are summarised in Part VI of this document.
Adjustments
2. An adjustment has been made to reflect the proportion of transaction costs relating to the Scheme which are to be expensed.
3. No account has been taken of the effects of any synergies, and of the costs for measures taken to achieve those synergies,

that may have arisen had the Scheme occurred on 1 January 2016 and that may subsequently have affected the results of the